

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

WILLIAM LEE, JOANNE McPARTLIN,  
and EDWARD PUNDT, Individually,  
and as Representatives of plan participants  
and plan beneficiaries of the  
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,  
  
Plaintiffs,

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

vs.

CIVIL ACTION NO. **3:12-cv-04834-D**

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,  
VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP  
INC., VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
COMMITTEE, VERIZON INVESTMENT  
MANAGEMENT CORP., and VERIZON  
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,  
  
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE OPPOSING (Docket 79)  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Plaintiffs William Lee, Joanne McPartlin, and Edward Pundt, by and through their counsel, file this response in opposition to Docket No. 79, the Verizon Defendants’ motion to dismiss the Second Amended Complaint.

DATED this 29<sup>TH</sup> day of August, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Curtis L. Kennedy  
Texas State Bar No. 11284320  
Colorado State Bar No. 12351  
Curtis L. Kennedy, Esq.  
8405 E. Princeton Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741  
Tele: 303-770-0440  
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

s/ Robert E. Goodman, Jr.  
Texas State Bar No. 08158100  
Robert E. Goodman, Jr., Esq.  
KILGORE & KILGORE LAWYERS  
3109 Carlisle Street  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
Tele: 214-969-9099  
Fax: 214-953-0133  
reg@kilgorelaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <u>The Transferee Class Has Stated an ERISA Section 102(b) Claim</u> .....	3
II. <u>The Transferee Class Has Stated a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim</u> .....	5
A. <u>There is No Federal Regulation Countenancing the Transaction</u> .....	6
B. <u>The Verizon Defendant’s Disposition of 41,000 Plan Participants and Almost Half of the Plan’s Assets Were Fiduciary Functions</u> .....	7
C. <u>The Annuity Transaction Diminished the Overall Value of the Retirees’ Pension Benefit and Was Done Without the Retirees’ Consent</u> .....	14
III. <u>The Transferee Class Has Stated an ERISA Section 510 Claim</u> .....	16
IV. <u>The Non-Transferee Class Has Stated an ERISA Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim</u> .....	22
A. <u>Plaintiff Pundt Has Article III Standing Based on the Invasion of His Statutory Right to Proper Management of Trust Assets Held on His Behalf</u> .....	24
B. <u>Count Four States a Claim That the Plan Funds Were Improperly Used to Pay Verizon Corporate Expenses</u> .....	29
C. <u>Count Four States a Claim That the Group Annuity Should Have Remained in the Ongoing Plan</u> .....	30

CONCLUSION.....31  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. Murdock</i> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1988) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 652, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2
<i>Beck v. PACE International Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96, 127 S.Ct. 2310 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Medical Benefit Plan</i> , 110 F. 3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 145 F.Supp.2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....	2
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Am. Metals Exchange Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir.1993) .....	24
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	10
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73, 115 S.Ct. 1223 (1995).....	15
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Deeming v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 1124 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	20, 21
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Etter v. J. Pease Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1005 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Feinberg v. RM Acquisition, LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 671 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	21

*Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch*,  
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....9

*Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter*,  
313 F.3d 305 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....2

*Haberern v. Kaupp Vascular Surgeons Ltd. Defined Benefit Pension Plan*,  
24 F.3d 1491 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir.1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1149, 115 S.Ct. 1099 (1995).....  
.....20, 21

*Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.*,  
284 F.3d 901 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) .....17

*Heimann v. National Elevator Industry Pension Fund*,  
187 F.3d 493 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), *overruled on other grounds*, *Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan*,  
338 F.3d 433 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....17, 18, 20

*Hines v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
43 F.3d 207 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....2

*Hoffman v. L & M Arts*,  
774 F.Supp.2d 826 (N.D. Tex. 2011) (Fitzwater, C.J.) .....1

*Howe v. Varsity Corp.*,  
36 F.3d 746 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir.1994), *aff'd on other grounds*, 516 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065  
(1996).....6, 15

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432, 119 S.Ct. 755 (1999).....6, 7, 8

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation*,  
495 F.3d 191 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....1, 2

*Leigh v. Engle*,  
727 F.2d 113 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.1984) .....27

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*,  
517 U.S. 882, 116 S.Ct. 1783 (1996).....7, 8

*Lovick v. Ritemoney Ltd.*,  
378 F.3d 433 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....1

*Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.*,  
829 F.2d 1209 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1987).....27

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992).....25

*Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
473 U.S. 134, 105 S.Ct. 3085 (1985).....22

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497, 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007).....25, 26

*Mattei v. Mattei*,  
126 F.3d 794 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....20, 21

*McGann v. H & H Music Co.*,  
946 F.2d 401 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.1991), *cert. denied sub nom. Greenberg v. H & H Music Co.*,  
506 U.S. 981, 113 S.Ct. 482 (1992).....19, 21, 22

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
508 U.S. 248, 113 S.Ct. 2063 (1993).....8, 10

*Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben.Guar. Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 359, 100 S.Ct. 1723 (1980).....4, 6

*National Securities Systems, Inc. v. Iola*,  
700 F.3d 65 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2012) .....27

*Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni*,  
262 F.3d 897 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....27, 28

*Pegram v. Herdrich*,  
530 U.S. 211, 120 S.Ct. 2143 (2000).....6

*S.E.C. v. Huffman*,  
996 F.2d 800 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.1993) .....24

*Shaver v. Operating Eng’rs Local 428 Pension Trust Fund*,  
332 F.3d 1198, 1203 (9th Cir. 2003) .....27

*Taylor v. Bank One, Texas, N.A.*,  
137 B.R. 624 (S.D. Tex. January 15, 1992).....21

*United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.*,  
355 F.3d 370 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....3

*Variety Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065 (1996).....6, 15, 22

*Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.*,  
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 870, 114 S.Ct. 196 (1993).....4

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §1001(b).....4  
 29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A)(I).....8  
 29 U.S.C. §1103.....15  
 29 U.S.C. §1104.....15, 16  
 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1).....17  
 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B) .....9  
 29 U.S.C. §1106(b).....17  
 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B) .....9  
 29 U.S.C. §1109.....16  
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B) .....4  
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2).....16, 18  
 29 U.S.C. §1132(e)(2).....4  
 29 U.S.C. §1140.....7, 10  
 29 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1)(b) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2A Scott & Fratcher, Law of Trusts §170.....22  
 29 C.F.R. §§ 2509.75-8, 2510.3-21 .....8  
 29 C.F.R. §§ 2509.95–1, 4041.28(c)(3).....10  
 29 C.F.R. §2510.3-3(d)(2)(ii) .....4, 7, 2  
 29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3(l).....3  
 Bogert & Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees §541 (2d rev. ed. 1993) .....9, 26  
 DOL Advisory Opinion 2001-01A: <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/aos/ao2001-01a.html>.....29  
 Fed.R.Civ.Proc. Rule 8(a)(2) .....2

Fed.R.Civ.Proc. Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 20
G. Bogert and G. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees §543 .....	22
Restatement (2d) of Contracts, Section 318(3) .....	15
Restatement (Second) of Trusts §170.....	22
Restatement (Third) on Restitution and Unjust Enrichment §51 cmt. a (2011) .....	23
Restatement, Trusts, Third §79.....	14
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1372 (2002).....	9
